MEMORANDUM
TO: Plan Commission
FROM: Jeff Ryckaert, Principal Planner and Dan Nakahara, Planner
DATE: July 20, 2018
RE: Public Hearing on the Request for Approval of a Residential Planned Unit
Development (PUD) with Necessary Exceptions; a Rezoning of 464 and 502 Elm Street
from R-3 Single Family Residential District to R-5 General Residence District; and an
Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to Allow the Redevelopment of 464 and 502
Elm Street properties with Six Single Family Homes (Avanti Construction Group, Inc.)
Subject Properties
The subject properties consists of 464 and 502 Elm Street. Both of the lots are zoned
R-3 Single Family Residential. The overall dimensions of both properties is 160 feet
wide by 293 feet deep (1.08 acres in size.)
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning
The surrounding properties are zoned residential (see attached zoning map and aerial
photo). To the north, east and west of the subject property is zoned R-3. South of the
property is zoned R-5 General Residence (Poplar Lane Townhomes), and R-3 Single
Family Residential. The Deerfield Crossing Condominiums are across the road (Elm
Street) and southwest of the subject property are multi-family dwellings although the
zoning is R-3. These condominiums were allowed to be constructed as a result of a
lawsuit many years ago and the zoning for the property was not required to change to
R-5 (the multiple family zoning district). For background purposes is the approval
information on the Poplar Lane Townhomes that were rezoned and approved as a
residential planned unit development in the late 1980’s.
Proposed Plan
The petitioner is proposing an infill development on Elm Street. They are proposing to
raze the existing structures on the two (2) properties and develop the property with six
(6) single-family dwellings. The proposed development features detached, 2-story
single-family dwellings arranged off a common drive way and two parking courts. The
proposed density of the development is 6 units per acre (6 units/1.08 acres = 5.55
units per acre)
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Comprehensive Plan
Attached are the following from the Comprehensive Plan: Future Land Use plan that
designates the 464 and 502 Elm Street properties as single family residential; Section
3.2 Future Land Use regarding future development/redevelopment management; and
Section 3.3 Housing. The Comprehensive Plan future land use plan would need to be
amended to allow 464 and 502 Elm Street as multi-family residential.
Zoning Conformance
In order to accomplish the project, the developer would need to seek approval of the
following zoning actions:
1) Rezone the 464 and 502 Elm property from R-3 to R-5.
The Rezoning standards are below. The petitioners have provided written responses to
the rezoning standards in their submittals.
Rezoning Standards
Article 13.10-D Findings
Where the purpose and effect of the proposed amendment is to change the
zoning classification of particular property, the Plan Commission shall make
findings based upon the evidence presented to it in each specific case with
respect to the following matters:
1.

Existing Uses
Existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question.

2.

Current Zoning in Area
The Zoning classification of property within the general area of the property in
question.

3.

Suitability of Present Zoning
The suitability of the property in question for the uses permitted under
the existing zoning classification and the proposed classification.

4.

Trend of Development
The trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in
question, including changes, if any, which may have taken place since the day
the property in question was placed in its present zoning classification.
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A map of the Zoning Districts superimposed over an aerial photo is attached as an
exhibit to aid in the review and analysis for the rezoning standards.
The R-5 General Residence District is intended to provide for a suburban environment
of medium-high density residential development utilizing single-family, two-family and
multiple-family dwelling structures. This district is most appropriately located in the
Village Center and adjacent to the Village Center, the commuter railroad station and
community facilities of the Village. (Article 4.05A)
The petitioners are seeking approval of a Preliminary Development Plan for a
Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD), including the necessary exceptions.
Planned Unit Developments are done in 2 steps, a preliminary PUD and a final PUD.
The final PUD would come back to the Plan Commission if the petitioners receive
approval of the Preliminary PUD from the Board of Trustees. A Residential PUD is only
allowed in the R-5 zoning district.
The Planned Unit Development (PUD) standards are below. The petitioners have
provided written responses to the Planned Unit Development standards in their
submittals.
Residential Planned Unit Development
Article 12.09-D,2,c Findings
A Planned Unit Development shall not be recommended for approval unless the Plan
commission shall find the following:
1.

Effect on Community
That the proposed Planned Unit Development will not be significantly or
materially detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare
of the community. This shall include consideration of the impact of the
development upon physical development, tax base, and economic well-being of
the Village.

2.

Effect on the Neighborhood
That the proposed Planned Unit Development will not be injurious to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already
permitted nor will it diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

3.

Effect on Development of Surrounding Property
That the proposed Planned Unit Development will not impede the normal and
orderly development and improvement of the surrounding property.

4.

Adequacy of Utilities and Facilities
That the applicant has demonstrated that adequate sewer and water, access
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roads, drainage and other necessary facilities are present or will be provided.
5.

Adequacy of Ingress and Egress
That the applicant has demonstrated that adequate means of ingress and egress
designed to handle the traffic contemplated are present or will be provided.

6.

Conformity to Regulations
That the proposed Planned Unit Development meets all the regulations of this
Ordinance except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the
Board of Trustees.

Approval as a Residential PUD
At the start of this project, the petitioner approached staff on developing a multiple
family development on one of the lots in this development which was under the
minimum 1 (one) acre area requirement. Staff discussed with the petitioner the
potential of providing a larger property for this proposal as a residential planned unit
development, which requires a minimum of one (1) acre of property.
Staff was of the opinion that when a property is developed as a PUD, it is in the best
long-term interests of the Village. As a PUD, the Village has more oversight when the
property is being developed because the Village examines compatibility/the degree the
development fits in with the surrounding neighborhood, and the appearance of the
development are specified in detailed plans submitted for the PUD. When the project is
approved as a PUD, the Village reviews the site plan, landscaping, signage, lighting,
building elevations, etc. In addition, any future changes to the approved PUD plans
requires Village approval (Article 12.09 - Changes to Approved PUD)
Article 12.01-B,1 allows for exceptions for planned unit developments:
12.01-B Applicable Regulations
1. Exceptions
A Planned Unit Development shall be governed by the regulations of the zoning district
or districts in which it is located, except as provided in this Article and as modified by
and authorized in the Ordinance approving the Planned Unit Development. Said
Ordinance may provide for such exceptions from the District regulations governing
setbacks, lot width, height, parking and subdivision design standards as may be
desirable to achieve the objectives (12.00-B Objectives) of the proposed Planned Unit
Development, provided such exceptions are consistent with the standards and criteria
contained in this Article.
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Below is an Analysis of How the Proposed Elm Street Development Complies
with the Requirements of a Residential Planned Unit Development (Article
12.02):
Minimum Size of Site
Required: A minimum gross area of one (1) acre is required for consideration of
a residential PUD.
Proposed: The subject property is 1.08 acres in size.
Minimum Land Area Per Dwelling Unit
Required: In a Residential PUD in the R-5 General Residence District, the
following land area per dwelling unit is to be provided: For every single-family
detached dwelling, there shall be provided nine thousand (9,000) square feet of
land area per dwelling unit.
The developers are proposing six (6) single family detached structures, all with
four bedrooms.
Single-family detached dwellings: 6 units X 9,000 square feet of land area for
each single family detached dwelling = 54,000 square feet or 1.24 acres.
Total land area required based on the unit mix: 54,000 square feet or 1.23 acres
of land area is required based on the proposed single family detached units in
the proposed development
Proposed: 46,848 square feet or 1.08 acres of land area is provided. Exception
required.
Minimum Lot Area and Lot Width
No minimum lot area or minimum lot width shall be required.
Minimum Setbacks
The following minimum setbacks shall be provided and maintained in a
Residential Planned Unit Development in the R-5 General Residence District:
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Between Buildings
Required: The setback of the buildings and structures within the site must take
due consideration of public safety especially with regard to fire hazards, traffic
site lines, and access for emergency equipment.
Proposed: As shown on the site plan. The petitioner has submitted a letter
dated July 20, 2018 from the Deerfield Bannockburn Fire Protection District that
the proposed 6-unit site plan is approved for emergency vehicle accessibility.
Front Yard (along Elm Street)
Required: The Zoning Ordinance has a provision that if 40% or more of the
houses on a block have front yards of greater depth than required for the zoning
district in which they are located, new buildings shall not be erected closer to the
street than the average front yard established by the existing buildings. The
average front yard setback is 36.52 feet and therefore a home has to be setback
37 feet from the front property line. The petitioner has indicated the required 37
foot front yard setback with a dashed line on the site plan to indicate where the
buildings are located in relation to the required setback.
Proposed: East (front yard) setback is approximately 30 feet from the east
property line to porch and 37 feet to the new building as shown on the site plan.
An exception is required for the porch being in the required 37 feet front yard
setback.
Perimeter Setback
Required: A yard of not less than 25 feet, plus one (1) foot for each one (1) foot
by which the building exceeds thirty (30) feet in height, shall be provided and
maintained along the exterior boundaries of the Residential PUD. This perimeter
yard shall be kept free of buildings and parking and shall be maintained in
landscaping. The height of the proposed single-family detached dwellings will be
29.25 and 29.92 feet. This height will determine the required perimeter setback.
Therefore, a 25-foot minimum perimeter setback is required. The petitioner has
indicated the required 25-foot perimeter setback with a dashed line on the site
plan to indicate where the buildings are located in relation to the required
setback.
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Proposed: At the closest point in the north (side) perimeter setback, the
proposed buildings are approximately 17.50 feet from the north property line and
the patio is 13 feet from the north property line.
At the closest point in the south (side) perimeter setback, the proposed buildings
are approximately 17.50 feet from the south property line and the patio is 13
feet from the south property line.
At the closest point in the west (rear) perimeter setback, the building is 25 feet
from the west property line.
Exceptions to the north and south setbacks would be needed to allow structures
to be located in the required 25-foot perimeter setbacks of this development as
shown on the petitioner’s site plan.
Note: The air conditioning condenser units out of the perimeter setback.
Maximum Lot Coverage
Allowed: The total ground area occupied by all principal and accessory buildings
shall not exceed thirty (30) percent of the gross area of the site.
Proposed: 25 percent lot coverage
Minimum Usable Open Space
Allowed: Not less than 20% of the gross area of a Residential PUD shall be
devoted to permanent usable open space. The Zoning Ordinance defines usable
open space as an area of land or water or a combination of land and water,
which may include complimentary structures and improvements within the site,
excluding space devoted to parking, designed and intended for common use and
enjoyment.
Proposed: The petitioners’ plans indicate that they will provide 51% of usable
open space.
Building Height
Allowed: The maximum allowable building height in the R-5 Multi-Family Zoning
District is 35 feet. The Zoning Ordinance defines height as the vertical distance
as measured from the pre-development grade for a property, to the highest
point of the coping of a mansard roof or a flat roof, to the highest point of a
hipped roof, to the highest gable of a pitched roof, to the ridge of the gable or
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hip roof, or to the highest point of a turret or ornamental tower, whichever point
is higher.
Proposed: The proposed 2-story single-family detached dwellings are 29.25 and
29.92 feet at its highest point as shown on the building elevation drawings. The
petitioner’s building elevation plans show the highest portions of the proposed
buildings.
Parking
Required: Single-Family Detached Dwellings: 6 units X 2 parking spaces for each
single family dwelling unit = 12 parking spaces
Proposed: 24 spaces: 12 spaces in the 2 car garages (6 units X 2 spaces per
garage), plus 12 total exterior guest parking spaces, 2 in front of each of the
garages.
Landscaping Plan
As part of a preliminary development plan, the petitioners are required to provide a
landscaping plan for the subject property. Landscaping will be provided around
perimeter of the proposed development. The perimeter planting will consist of
evergreens, ornamental trees, shade trees, shrub plantings, evergreen shrubs and
groundcover.
Tree Preservation
The Village’s tree ordinance applies to residentially zoned properties. Any tree over 8
inches in diameter at 4 ½ feet above the ground is considered to be a protected tree.
The petitioners would be required to replace (mitigate) the protected trees they
remove. The amount of tree replacement is dependent upon the species and condition
of the trees to be removed as outlined in the Village’s tree manual. The petitioners
have provide a tree survey on the Preliminary Development Plan. The petitioners have
indicated that they will be removing 225 total tree caliper inches.
Signage
The petitioner is not proposing any identification entry sign.
Site Lighting
Required: The Zoning Ordinance requires that all exterior lighting be directed away
from adjoining highways, streets, and properties and not spill over the property line.
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Proposed: The petitioners have indicated there will be surface mounted lighting on the
buildings as shown on the elevation drawings.
Rooftop HVAC/Mechanical Screening
Any roof HVAC/mechanicals need to be screened from view. The AC units are located
on the ground level as shown on the petitioner’s site plan and not located in the side
yard perimeter setback.
Storm Water Drainage and Utilities
The existing site’s storm water flows to the southwest corner of the property. The
petitioner’s plans provide a downstream topographic survey that depicts the
downstream overland flow path. The preliminary engineering plan will need to meet the
Village ordinance and storm water requirements for a redevelopment within the Village.
Underground storm water detention chambers for the property will be provided in the
front and rear of the property as indicated in the preliminary engineering plans. The
water mains, sanitary sewer lines and storm sewer lines on the subject property in this
development are proposed to be private. The Home Owners Association will be
responsible for the maintenance of these private improvements in the development.
The Village of Deerfield Engineering Department is currently reviewing the preliminary
site plan for the proposed 6-unit development with respect to the drainage
characteristics, storm water detention and diversion, site layout, and utility layout. The
Village Engineering Department previously reviewed the preliminary site plan for the 8
unit development at 464 & 502 Elm Street (Attached is a memorandum dated February
14, 2018 from the Village Engineering Department in regards to review of the 8 unit
plan). The drainage characteristics, storm water detention and diversion, site layout
and utility layout of the proposed 6-unit site plan appear to be similar to the 8-unit
development.
Bike Facilities
The Zoning Ordinance requires that, where appropriate, all multi-family developments
in the R-5 General Residence District have to provide for bicycle storage, safe and
smooth internal circulation, and connections to adjacent developments and bike paths.
The petitioner’s plans indicate bike storage facilities are shown on the first floor plans
for each building type.
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Fire District
The petitioner has submitted a letter dated July 20, 2018 from the Deerfield
Bannockburn Fire Protection District that the proposed 6-unit site plan is approved for
emergency vehicle accessibility.
Sidewalks
The existing sidewalks located in the Village right-of-way along Elm Street will remain.
Parking on Elm Street
According to the Village Municipal Code, parking is not allowed on both east and west
sides of Elm Street, from its intersection with Poplar Lane to a point 150 feet north.
Parking is also not allowed on both north and south sides of Poplar Lane, from its
intersection with Elm Street on the north to its intersection with Elm Street on the
south. See attached map for the parking restrictions on Elm Street and Poplar Lane.
Impact Fees
If the project is approved, the developer will be required to pay impact fees to the
Village that are required by the Village’s impact fee ordinance. Based on the 6, four
bedroom single-family detached dwellings, an impact fee of $111,745.96 is required.
$18,624.33 (per 4 bedroom detached unit) X 6= $111,745.96
2018 Public Hearing Minutes, Workshop Minutes and Site Plan
The previously proposed March 8, 2018 Prefiling Conference Minutes and April 12, 2018
Public Hearing minutes and proposed site plan is attached to refresh the Plan
Commission on the 8 detached single family development that was previous proposed
and denied by the Plan Commission.
2017 Workshop Minutes and 2017 Site Plan
The Workshop minutes from the November 9, 2017 are attached to refresh the Plan
Commission on their thoughts and discussions regarding the previous plans that were
denied by the Plan Commission and then withdrawn by the applicant. The previously
proposed site plans are attached (10 units: 2 single family homes, 2 duplexes and 4
townhome units.
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FOR BACKGROUND PURPOSES ONLY
Village of Deerfield Comprehensive Plan
• Future Land Use Map
• Section 3.2 - Future Land Use
o Future Development/Redevelopment
Management
• Section 3.3 Housing

Deerfield Comprehensive Plan
Village of
Bannockburn

FUTURE LAND USE CATEGORIES

(MAP INDICATES UPDATES THROUGH MAY 23, 2017)
Single-Family Residential - Areas that contain or are appropriate for single-family
residential development.
Two-Family Residential - Areas intended to accomodate a mix of single-family
and two-family development.
Multi-Family Residential - Areas that contain townhouse developments,
condominiums or other large multi-family buildings.

City of
Highland Park

Retail Services - Areas intended to accomodate consumer-oriented retail
services and commercial uses. Within the Village Center this land use category
may include mixed-use developments with residential above the ground floor.
Hotel - An establishment that provides lodging and services for travelers an other
paying guests.
Office/Research - Areas intended to accomodate various types of office uses.
Light Industrial - A wide variety of employment-oriented land uses are included
under this land use category such as: light manufacturing uses, warehousing,
distribution, data processing/telecommunications and related office uses.

Village of
Riverwoods

Public - This category identifies the major public uses including schools, Village
facilities, library, and post office.
Institutional - Identifies quasi-public facilities in the Village, including private
schools and places of worship.
Transportation/Parking/Utilities - This land use category includes commuter rail
facilities, commuter parking and utilities.
Open Space - Both public and private open space is included in this land use
category. Major land owners include the Village, the Deerfield Park District and
Briarwood Country Club.

VILLAGE CENTER

Village of
Northbrook

FIGURE 3.1 UPDATED: FUTURE LAND USE MAP
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VISION

STATEMENT

3.2

Deerfield strives to be a community
with pride in its past and an eye
toward thoughtful evolution.

FUTURE LAND USE

Deerfield’s pattern of land use is not expected to change
significantly over the next 20 to 25 years. A comparison of
Figure 3.1: Future Land Use Plan and Figure 2.1: Existing
Land Use Map shows only a few instances where change is
anticipated. For the most part, such change involves new
development on the few remaining vacant parcels, and
accommodating anticipated future expansion of parks and
other public uses.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT/REDEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
It is important to anticipate the future needs of the Village
and its residents. Periodically, the Village should review all
long-range projections as well as current trends. Those
reviews should be used as the basis for formulating plans for
meeting anticipated needs and for reviewing development
and redevelopment proposals.
There are very few parcels of land within Deerfield or within
Deerfield’s Planning Jurisdiction that are undeveloped. Most
of those parcels have previously received approval from the
Village for some type of development but the development
has not as yet taken place. In some cases that approved
development may not be as desirable as it once was from
the Village’s or the property owner’s viewpoint. Opportunities
to consider and evaluate alternative developments for such
undeveloped parcels should be undertaken with care.
Proposals for the redevelopment of areas of the Village that
have reached the stage in their economic lives where their
redevelopment is possible should not adversely impact the
surrounding areas and the Village as a whole.
The Village should be continually seeking to maintain a safe,
livable, and beautiful environment. As development and
redevelopment proposals are presented to the Village, they
should be critically evaluated.
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Goal Guide future growth within Deerfield’s Planning
Jurisdiction so that public facilities and amenities can be
effectively and economically provided, and that such
growth does not adversely change the village.
Objective
Carefully consider proposals for
development or redevelopment of
development sites.

Policies
Consider approval of development and
redevelopment plans when the uses and structures
proposed have been planned so that they will be
suitable for the area in which they are to be located
and they are not a substantial adverse impact to
surrounding properties.
Consider approval of development or
redevelopment proposals when the Village is
satisfied that parking demand and the traffic
generated by the project will not cause undue
burdens to surrounding properties or the Village as
a whole.
Direct developments and redevelopments to
include pedestrian facilities.
Ensure that the development or redevelopment can
be adequately provided with utilities and other
Village services without creating an undue burden
on those utilities and services.
Require that the impact of any development on the
Village’s schools, parks, library, fire department and
the Village itself has been adequately addressed
through land donations.
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3.3

HOUSING

The purpose of this element of Deerfield’s Comprehensive
Plan is to document the present and future housing needs
within the Village of Deerfield, including affordable and
special needs housing. The condition of the local housing
stock has been considered in developing the strategies,
programs, and other actions to address Deerfield’s housing
needs, and provide current and future residents with a range
of housing options.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING
Given the full development of the Village and the derogation
of local land use planning and zoning powers provided by the
Affordable Housing Planning and Appeal Act, 310 ILCS 67/1,
et seq. (the "Act"), it is determined that compliance with the
Act is impractical and not in the best interests of the Village;
therefore, pursuant to its home rule powers, the Affordable
Housing Planning and Appeal Act, 310 ILCS 67/1, et seq.,
will not apply within the Village of Deerfield and shall be
superseded within the Village by the Zoning Ordinance and
Comprehensive Plan of the Village of Deerfield.
The Village recognizes the need for affordable housing within
the Village and the region in which the Village is located and
will give due consideration to those needs and to the
opportunity to accommodate new affordable housing options
within the Village when opportunities are presented to
develop or redevelop significant parcels for residential uses
in the Village of Deerfield. The enforcement of federal and
state fair housing laws shall be and remain a priority for the
Village.
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Goal: Maintain the variety of the existing housing stock
and supplement it in suitable locations with safe, wellconstructed housing of a density*, scale* and character
compatible with adjacent housing.
Objectives

Policies

Help maintain the desirability of Village
neighborhoods.

Encourage maintenance of the existing housing
stock.
Endeavor to increase the variety in the housing
stock, so that there will be types and prices of
housing to satisfy the needs and preferences of
a wider variety of residents, while maintaining
the single-family dwelling as the basic form of
housing unit in the Village.
Protect residential areas from incompatible uses
through effective land use controls, proper
screening and buffering.
Maintain streets, parkway trees, sidewalks,
street lighting and other community facilities in
good condition.
Encourage good architectural and site design,
individuality and character in new housing.

Accommodate new housing in a
manner that does not adversely impact
the residential character of the Village.

Encourage only those developments which
conform to the Land Use Map and which are
thoughtfully designed with respect to traffic
generation, traffic patterns, topographical and
drainage conditions and small scale* of existing
developments.
Apply Deerfield’s impact fee ordinance to
residential development.
Encourage redevelopment that is designed to be
compatible with adjacent developments.

* - Term defined in the Glossary.
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Memorandum
Public Works & Engineering Department

To:

Jeff Ryckaert
Principal Planner

From:

Tyler Dickinson, P.E.
Staff Engineer

Date:

February 14, 2018

Subject:

464/502 Elm Street Development
Preliminary Plans - Engineering Concurrence

cc: Barbara Little, P.E
Robert Phillips, P.E.
Clint Case
Dan Nakahara

The Village of Deerfield Engineering Department has reviewed the latest preliminary site plan (dated
1/31/2018) for the development at 464 & 502 Elm Street. The department has reviewed these plans with
respect to the drainage characteristics, stormwater detention and diversion, site layout, and utility
layout.
As previously stated, this site is unique and very uncommon due to the elevation drop from the
northeast corner of the property to the southwest corner, a difference of almost seven feet. This
elevation requires the overland flow route to be located in the southwest corner of the property, thereby,
sending potential overflow toward abutting properties to the west and south. It should be noted that the
existing site already flows to the southwest corner of the property. However, unlike the previous
submission, these plans provide a sufficient downstream topographic survey that accurately depicts the
downstream overland flow path. This path shows that there is sufficient elevation drop to carry any site
runoff west to the school parking lot while not impacting the nearby structures.
While minor revisions to these plans will still be required as the process moves forward, these plans
meet the Village ordinance and stormwater requirements for a redevopement within the Village.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON SPOT ZONING
Attached are emails between Village Staff and the Village Attorney
regarding the issue of Spot Zoning. The issue of Spot Zoning was raised
at the July 13, 2017 Prefiling Conference when a development plan for
464-502 Elm was first proposed.

Background Information
Previously Proposed 2018 Redevelopment of
464 & 502 Elm Street Properties
• Previously Proposed Site Plan (8, detached single family homes units)
• 2018 Public Hearing and Workshop Minutes
• 2018 Prefiling Conference Minutes
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-Side setback dimension taken to point 18" from edge
of gutter above
-Setbacks rounded to nearest foot per (14.01-J)
-There are no curbs along drives within development

464 Elm St., Deerfield, IL
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APPROVED
PLAN COMMISSION
VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD
Minutes
The Plan Commission of the Village of Deerfield called to order a Public Hearing at 7:30 P.M. on
April 12, 2018 at the Village Hall, 850 Waukegan Road, Deerfield, Illinois.
Present were:

Larry Berg, Chairman
Al Bromberg
Sean Forrest (arrived at 8:11 P.M.)
Jennifer Goldstone
Elaine Jacoby
Justin Silva

Absent were:

Stuart Shayman

Also present:

Jeff Ryckaert, Principal Planner
Daniel Nakahara, Planner

Chairman Berg swore in all who plan to testify before the Commission.
Public Comment on a Non-Agenda Item
Andrew Marwick of 442 Kelburn commented that there is currently a shortage of housing in
California and the state government is encouraging higher density housing along transit lines,
which affects rezoning. These developments are being built in poorer areas and higher income
residents are displacing low-income residents. Mr. Marwick stated that the state of California is
seeking to strip municipalities of their zoning powers to encourage more of these housing
developments. Mr. Marwick stated that he was recently in the Oakland area and observed that
their commuter trains are packed so full that people cannot get on at stops. He stated that in
Deerfield there is a lot of land with the potential for housing developments near Deerbrook Mall
and Home Depot that are not near residential homes and are close to transit. Mr. Marwick
stated that he hopes that the Plan Commission will strongly consider encouraging new housing
in this area, as there are lots of demand for it with corporations like Walgreens and Caterpillar.
He added that these developments would make Deerfield more attractive and increase property
values. He hopes that the Village Board and the Plan Commission will take a serious look at his
concerns.
PUBLIC HEARING
(1)

Public Hearing: Request for Approval of a Residential Planned Unit Development
(PUD) with Necessary Exceptions; a Rezoning of 464 and 502 Elm Street from R-3
Single Family Residential District to R-5 General Residence District; and an
Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to Allow the Redevelopment of 464 and
502 Elm Street properties with Eight Single Family Detached Homes (Avanti
Construction Group, Inc.)

Chairman Berg asked for proof of publication from the petitioners. The petitioners provided the
certified mailing receipts to the Commission. Mr. Ryckaert reported that the legal notice was
published in the Deerfield Review on March 22, 2018.
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Mike Viner, Attorney with Faegre Baker Daniels in Chicago addressed the
Commission. He stated that the development team is requesting the rezoning of 464 and 502
Elm Street from R-3 Single Family Residential to R-5 General Residential. He stated that the
application also includes a Planned Unit Development as well as an amendment to the
Comprehensive Plan. Mr. Viner introduced the petitioner Gene Revzin, President and Owner of
Avanti Construction (owner of 464 and 502 Elm Street), Erik Johnson, Architect with Avanti
Construction, Kevin Lewis, Civil Engineer with IG Consulting and Kerry Wolfe, Project Marketing
Consultant and Realtor with At Properties.
Mr. Viner reported that the currently proposed plan is a modification of a plan that was
presented to the Plan Commission last year. The original plan began as 14 townhomes on less
than an acre and as the plan developed, additional land was purchased and the plans were
modified to 10 homes; four townhomes, two sets of duplexes and two single-family homes. The
current plan has a further reduced density of eight detached single-family homes.
Mr. Viner provided a summary of the variations requested. The petitioners are proposing 5,685
square feet per detached unit while the Zoning Ordinance requires 9,000 square feet per
detached unit for single-family homes. The petitioner is proposing a lot coverage of 35% while
the Zoning Ordinance requires not more than 30% of lot coverage. Lastly, the petitioner is also
requesting perimeter setback exceptions. The proposed front yard setbacks are 14.5 feet to the
building porch, 17.5 feet side yard setbacks, and 19 feet rear yard setbacks. The requires a 37
feet front yard setback and 25 foot side and rear yard setbacks. Mr. Viner stated that the
petitioners believe that these exceptions are necessary to construct a more desirable, higherend product to address market demand. They believe that the development trend in Deerfield
and the north suburbs is higher density housing near transportation and downtown areas. They
believe that this proposal is consistent with these trends. Mr. Viner commented that their
proposed square footage per dwelling unit is higher than what was approved for the Taylor
Junction development. In regards to lot coverage, although the requirement for a PUD is 30%,
the R-5 zoning requirement is 35%, which is why they this exception request is reasonable.
Mr. Viner showed an image of the site highlighting other multi-family housing in the area. He
stated that they feel it is a mixed area with single-family and multi-family housing as well as a
school and municipal use buildings. They feel their proposed use is compatible with the mixed
area.
Kevin Lewis addressed the Commission and provided an overview of the architecture. Mr. Lewis
displayed the site plan pointing out four single-family dwellings on the north side and four on the
south side with a central drive aisle and front perimeter setbacks of around 15 feet from Elm
Street to the front porches with the rest of the perimeter setbacks varying from 17 to 25 feet.
The first two homes face Elm Street as single-family residences and the rest will be back to
back with a central courtyard creating a side or rear yard view from all homes. Mr. Lewis
showed a rendering of different elevations. He stated that there would be two different styles of
homes to give a neighborhood feel. The building heights are lower than previous plans to
reduce the bulk and density and provides for a lower building profile.
Mr. Lewis showed another view pointing out that the second floor is stepped back to improve
the building appearance. He showed the view looking into the rear unit from the courtyard,
which is what a neighbor might see. He added that the homes could be built with or without a
patio on top of the garage.
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Mr. Lewis described the layout of the units. They are set up with garage and living areas on the
first floor and a first-floor master suite. The second floor will have the other bedrooms,
bathroom, and options for laundry room and study. Mr. Lewis showed additional elevation views
of the homes. He stated that the second-floor bedrooms overlook the development’s courtyard
and other homes’ garages.
Mr. Lewis provided an overview of the engineering plans. The proposed engineering is to
address storm water management. Mr. Lewis stated that the interior courtyard is set up to drain
all water from the homes and collect it in two areas. The storm water design will split the site
down the middle. Half of the units’ water is collected and drained to the east where there will be
a below grade storm water detention chamber. This water will then be captured in the courtyard,
restricted, and released on a time-controlled basis into the Elm Street sewer system. The other
four units’ water is collected into a storm sewer system on the west end of the site and collected
into chambers. It will then be directed into the storm sewer system that heads to the north.
Currently the site has no drainage in place and there is no detention on the property. In the
natural overland flow route, water that is not soaked into the property currently drains to the
southwest. The proposed storm water management plan captures all water in a storm event and
puts it in a chamber system that then releases into storm sewers. Only in an unusual rain event
would water flow on the overland flow route. Mr. Lewis added that he is fully confident that they
will be improving the existing drainage conditions. He stated that Village engineering staff has
reviewed the plans.
Kerry Wolfe, Project Marking Consultant with At Properties addressed the Commission. He
stated that the petitioners intend to build eight, single-family homes, each with 4 bedrooms, 2.5
baths and high-end finishes. They will offer two models ranging from 2,500 to 2,800 square feet
and the starting price will be in the mid-600Ks. The target market includes the empty nester
community, current Deerfield residents looking to downsize and seeking low-maintenance,
affordable housing with first floor master bedrooms, new families attracted to Deerfield’s schools
and the close proximity to the downtown, and recently divorced parents looking for smaller, lowmaintenance single-family homes. Mr. Wolfe stated that they believe there is significant demand
for this type of housing and that there will be more developments like this coming forward. Mr.
Wolfe presented other comparable developments in Northbrook, Glenview and Deerfield that
have been successful.
Mr. Viner commented that the developer has been receptive to the comments and feedback of
Village staff, the Plan Commission and the neighbors. In response to concerns about density,
additional land was purchased, and the number of units was reduced from 14 to 8. Additionally,
setbacks have widened, heights have lowered, and the design has gone from multi-family
buildings to single-family homes as the plans developed. In addition, to address storm water
drainage, the developers have created an engineered system on a challenging site. Mr. Viner
reported that this concludes their presentation.
Commissioner Bromberg asked if the purchaser chooses from the two different styles of homes
being offered and if all units could end up being the same. Mr. Wolfe replied that both styles will
not necessarily be offered for every unit on the site, so they will not end up being all the same.
Commissioner Bromberg asked for more information on landscaping plans. Mr. Lewis replied
that they will landscape the perimeter and that there are preliminary landscape plans at this
time. He stated that they will screen the sides with landscaping which will not interfere with
storm water management. He added that they will finalize landscape plans with Village staff
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after approval. Commissioner Bromberg commented that a rendering showed some
landscaping with trees around the perimeter and stated that he thinks this would help buffer the
site from neighbors. He asked if the trees are in the plans or if they were pictured as an
example. Mr. Lewis replied that this concept drawing is the preliminary landscape plan and he
does not anticipate it changing. Conceptually they intend to have foundation plantings and
perimeter screening plantings. Chairman Berg asked if the drawing is an accurate depiction of
number and size of plantings. Mr. Lewis replied that it is an accurate representation of the
concept being proposed. Mr. Ryckaert stated that the petitioners included a list of plantings in
the application packet provided to the Commissioners.
Commissioner Silva asked if they plan to construct all units at the same time or wait until the
units are purchased and build to suit so that buyers can select finishes. Mr. Wolfe replied that
they plan to presell the units and then build to suit, so not all units will be built at the same time.
Commissioner Silva asked about size of the patios available. Mr. Wolfe replied that the patios
will be 12 feet by 20 feet.
Commissioner Silva asked Village staff if the average front setback for the homes on this block
includes the porches of the homes. Mr. Ryckaert replied that the average includes all existing
structures and porches.
Chairman Berg asked the petitioners to elaborate on the recent meeting with the neighbors. Mr.
Viner reported that the development team met with the neighbors on April 3. He stated that the
neighbors preferred the single-family detached homes to multi-family, although there was some
discussion on why the developer was doing it in this manner. He added that there were no new
revelations at this meeting.
Mr. Revzin stated that they discussed the plans in detail with the immediately adjacent
neighbors and the neighbors are happy the plans are for single-family homes even though they
would prefer only two single-family homes. Mr. Revzin stated that this would be inconceivable,
and they talked in detail about this and there were some different suggestions voiced by the
neighbors. He stated that there was no resolution or clear-cut answer for several reasons, which
is why they are still proposing the current plans. He stated that they believe this many singlefamily homes is the only thing that can be built on this property given all of the aspects of the
construction market.
Chairman Berg opened public comment on this matter. Mr. Nakahara reported that the Village
received public comment from neighbors via email and letters. Chairman Berg stated that it was
indicated in some of the correspondence that neighbors were upset with the Village for
operating in a way that may not be in the best interest of the neighbors. Chairman Berg stated
that he needs to clarify that the neighbors are not here to fight the Village, that they are here to
present their opinions, testimony and facts, and the Plan Commission will make a
recommendation of what they believe will be the proper disposition on this matter. They will
make a recommendation on this to the Village Board who will make a final decision. Chairman
Berg stated that the Plan Commission will now listen to residents and then make a
recommendation.
Wendy and Stan Olmen, 454 Elm Street, stated that they live just south of properties. Mr.
Olmen stated that their single-family home will become an isolated dwelling if this development
is approved. He commented that this would take a lot of value and spirit out of their home and it

Public Hearing
April 12, 2018
Page 5
is a big deal for them. Mr. Olmen stated that they moved to their home in 1983 and at that time it
was a regular street with a neighborhood feel and they now feel this is going away. Mr. Olmen
commented that although the petitioners’ plans include single-family homes, it is still set up like
townhomes and it is still a multi-dwelling development and the density is too high. Mrs. Olmen
reiterated that she is against rezoning the site and believes it should remain R-3 to fit with the
neighborhood. She added that she feels the developer is sugarcoating and misrepresenting the
issues brought up at the neighborhood meeting. She stated that she feels opinions on
landscaping and style are irrelevant because the plans are for an inappropriate number of
structures in the middle of Elm Street and that is the real issue. She added that the developer
said that reducing the number of structures is inconceivable and she believes this is because it
is a financial hardship and the developer is seeking to make money at their expense. Mrs.
Olmen stated that they are opposed to the proposed development.
Chairman Berg reported that they have copies of the plant list available and asked the
petitioners to review the preliminary landscape plan. Mr. Viner stated that they will respond to
comments or questions regarding the plant list, which includes shade trees, shrubs, and other
plantings for ground cover as, described on the list in the packet. Commissioner Bromberg
suggested that if this petition passes, the petitioners should come prepared to go through the
landscape plan with the Village Board.
Bill Vaananen, 845 Brookside Lane, resides at the property to the northwest of the site. Mr.
Vaananen shared pictures of the overhead view of the two properties and the adjacent
properties. Aside from the adjacent Poplar Lanes Duplexes, the site is surrounded on all four
sides by R-3 zoning. Mr. Vaananen stated that from the beginning they have been opposed to
any rezoning in this area on Elm Street as have many other people on bordering streets in the
neighborhood. He reported that several of them have had yard signs up for months to express
their objection to any rezoning. Mr. Vaananen entered into evidence a petition opposing
rezoning signed by 268 Deerfield residents, 150 from this neighborhood specifically. He
commented that he feels there has been no trend of development this far south on Elm Street
and no new townhomes since the 1980s. Mr. Vaananen commented that when Taylor Junction
was approved, the Plan Commission said that R-5 rezoning was approved because the subject
property was not in the middle of a family residential area and is located across the street from
the Metra station. He commented that he disagrees with the petitioners in this case that their
plans are compatible with the neighborhood and that he is against isolating the Olmen house.
Mr. Vaananen stated that it does not matter that the homes in the plans are detached; it is still a
multi-family development on R-5 zoned properties. He added that the petitioners are exceeding
all setbacks, especially the front setback and the parking spaces in the middle totaling over
7,000 square feet of pavement make the homes pushed back and encroaching on the
neighbors. He stated that he did the math and all paved surfaces in the proposal add up to
9,986 square feet which is the equivalent of 3.5 tennis courts. He added that drainage on the
site drops seven feet from east to west. Mr. Vaananen commented that the overland flow route
of water will cause the Sheppard Middle School parking lot to flood more. He stated that he is
also concerned about snow removal and garbage and recycling and how the truck will enter to
pick up 16 bins for the homes. Mr. Vaananen commented that he is opposed to this proposal for
these reasons.
Linda Vaananen of 845 Brookside Lane commented that as the petitioner was talking, they
discussed the modification of the previous plans from 14 units down to 12 then 10 and now 8.
She commented that when the developers reduced the plans from 14 units to 12, they stated
that the economics were teetering. She stated that the plans are now reduced from 10 to eight
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units and the developer says this reduces the density, but eight single-family structures requires
9,000 square feet per unit, so as she sees it this makes the plans about 30% more dense based
on square footage. And they are also exceeding the minimum land area per dwelling unit by
54%. The developers stated that they need to do this to make the development more desirable,
but she does not see how eight homes on one acre could be desirable. She does not see it
being desirable for Elm Street or the neighbors or the Village. Mrs. Vaananen stated that
regarding lot coverage, not all open space is usable space and with parking and pavement, lot
coverage is 45%. She stated that she is also opposed to the front setback as the homes will be
right on top of the curb on Elm Street. Ms. Vaananen also questioned the use of the word
courtyard by the developers, as it will be an impervious surface and not a yard. The views
shown will be looking at a concrete courtyard. She added that she agrees that the overland flow
route will cause more flooding in the Sheppard Middle School parking lot, which was recently
repaved without engineering plans as she learned after contacting the school and the Park
District. She commented that there will also be no room for trees around the perimeter as
suggested. Ms. Vaananen stated that at the neighbor meeting there were suggestions made for
less than eight structures, but the developer’s response was that all he can do is eight
structures. Ms. Vaananen stated that they also questioned the developer’s experience in
building PUDs such as this and they are not confident in his experience. Ms. Vaananen stated
that the Zoning Ordinances are intended to protect the quality and attractive environment of
neighborhoods and she does not see how this can be done with so many variances requested
for things that do not meet the Ordinance requirements.
Carole Bland of 506 Cambridge Circle stated that she would like to address the overland flow
storm water drainage. She stated that there is a seven-foot drop on the site and there will be
more water than the developers are saying draining to the southwest corner. She commented
that she already gets water in her yard from this drainage and she does not want more. Based
on this, she does not see how this plan can be a good idea in good conscience. Ms. Bland
commented that the Plan Commission had previously asked for an independent engineering
report on storm water drainage, which was not received. She commented that the petitioner
should not be allowed to move forward based on this.
Joseph Lokaj of 542 Elm Street stated that he agrees with all of the comments his neighbors
have made. He commented that he does not trust that the developers will act in a way that is
friendly to the neighborhood. He has lived there for 20 years and it is a stable community with
stable home values. He commented that he has seen other redeveloped properties degenerate
and that he is not confident that the building and sales of the project will execute in any way that
is reasonable and that would not impact his property values.
Tom Howe of 465 Grove stated that this site creates a large amount of storm water drainage
problems and he is extremely concerned about the water flow route and is not confident in the
developers capture and release plan. He believes that the water will flow to the west no matter
how the system works, and he is concerned about it.
Laurie Gunther of 638 Carol Lane stated that she would like to note the size and number of
exceptions requested and the combined affect those will have on a parcel that is the minimum
size for a PUD. Her concern is the effect this has for Deerfield on the perceptions of developers,
current residents and potential future residents of Deerfield.
Allyson Scopelliti of 514 Elm Street stated that she resides directly north of the project, and she
agrees with everything said by her neighbors. She commented that as she drives through
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Deerfield she sees a lot of tear downs and rebuilds and that trend of new single-family homes
seems to be something that people want. She does not feel there is a market for multi-family in
their neighborhood and only R-3 zoned properties should be located there.
Stephen Manes of 870 Poplar Lane commented that he agrees with all public comment thus far.
Michael Sansweet 517 Elm Street stated that he has lived directly across the street from this
site for over 20 years and that it is a neighborhood of single-family homes and this development
would change the entire feel. He stated that safety is a major concern for him as there are no
curbs and a sidewalk on one side that school students use. He is concerned about construction
traffic on the street and developing this property with infrastructure. He stated that there was no
mention of fences and the developers did not mention that basements are optional. He added
that the street is very busy in the mornings and there is often a quarter mile back up caused by
trains and buses. He stated that the plan is too dense, and he wants to keep it a single-family
area and not have all of these additional homes on these properties.
Jim Luby of 515 Cambridge Circle stated that he lives in the back of the site and he gets a few
inches of water on his grass after a heavy rain and he is concerned this development will make
it worse. He commented that the petitioners stated that a market for the development is empty
nesters, but he cannot see how people would want to live in a two-story house in their elder
years. He stated that there could be two nice ranch houses on the two lots and he does not see
how this development could be successful.
Amy Sanders 512 Cambridge Circle commented that this plan is not compatible with the
existing single-family home neighborhood. She stated that the Village’s Comprehensive Plan
was created with public participation of residents, Village Board members and commissioners
was the product of a yearlong effort. The Comprehensive Plan’s vision is for stable residential
neighborhoods. She commented that their neighborhood has small-town character and open
spaces, which are the reasons, people move there. She stated that the plan proposed is not in
line with the vision of the Comprehensive Plan and she is opposed to the rezoning as well as
the requested variances, which undermine the Ordinances.
Casey Sanders of 512 Cambridge Circle commented that he agrees with everything said and
that he is opposed the rezoning as well as the variances requested.
Ian Vaananen of 845 Brookside Lane stated that on March 20th he came home and
remembered it was the first day of spring and went to his garage to get a bird feeder. He poured
bird seed and placed it in the center of his backyard and watched as he studied, eyeing the bird
feeder looking for a robin. He stated that this opportunity will soon cease to exist. He
commented that if this development is approved, it will cause flooding and will wreak havoc and
benefit only wealthy privileged members of society while being a hardship on the neighborhood.
He stated that the developers are requesting rezoning to suit their needs and asking to bend the
rules to squeeze every last dollar out of the project. He commented that target buyers are
millennials, but he has trouble seeing that any millennial could afford this. He commented that
his family is part of the middle class and works hard. He questions what kind of example this
project sets if the developers are allowed to bend the rules to make money while others suffer.
He commented that the development will have a great deal of pavement and make water travel
in all directions. Trees will also be taken down and flooding will be more daunting. Mr.
Vaananen stated that these trees absorb rainfall, prevent soil erosion, protect roots, reduce
threat of flooding, and serve as a sanctuary for rabbits, birds and other wildlife. Without these
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trees he stated that their yard would be smothered by dust and smog and the plans are far from
what should be acceptable, and it shakes him to the core. He added that he is fearful pondering
the proposed setbacks and catastrophe of construction. He stated that the neighborhood
deserves better than reduced home values. Mr. Vaananen quoted Winston Churchill saying that
“Victory at all costs, victory in spite of all terror, victory however long and hard the road may be,
for without victory there is no survival” Mr. Vaananen stated that he will not rest until he halts
all efforts to destroy the land, the trees and the animals that inhabit them.
Mary Gardner of 532 Elm Street stated that she questions if curbs will be retrofitted on to Elm
Street in the 500 to 400 block area. She knows the developer suggested curbs and this might
inspire the Village to add curbs to the rest of the street. Mr. Ryckaert commented that this would
be a major reconstruction of the street and the Village has no current plans. Mrs. Gardner
commented that it would look unusual for this site to be the only property on the block with
curbs. She commented that the developer mentioned they would build on demand and she
would like more information on the timeline if there is a demand.
Shaun Raugstad stated that he grew up at 600 Elm Street and he is currently a realtor and
wants to speak about property values. He stated that his family has lived in Deerfield for over 40
years and he grew up in one of Deerfield’s original farmhouses. His home was located across
the street from a lumberyard, which is now South Commons. They have a view of the downtown
district and new condominium buildings from every window. They have watched a great deal of
change, which they were reliant on as his father, was a project manager overseeing shops and
restaurants in the downtown. Mr. Raugstad stated that he loves change, but for this proposal,
the negatives far outweigh the positives. The precedent being set is that this density could be
developed anywhere in Deerfield on a single lot. He stated that he has been a successful realtor
for 15 years in the top 2% in sales in the region and he has shown thousands of homes. He
stated that living near multi-family always reduces property values and he has seen the residual
difficulties of selling as a result. He commented that neighbors are already having trouble selling
because of rumors of a multi-family development. He stated that 550 Elm Street canceled their
listing after price reductions and 434 Elm Street has been on the market for 252 days with
$65,000 in price reductions. He stated that if this development were approved there would be a
stand-alone lot that would be so diminished in value it might never sell. He stated that he could
not see how this proposal would not diminish or impair property values in the neighborhood.
Andrew Marwick of 442 Kelburn commented that he lives across the tracks in Coromandel and
although it is close it is a completely different neighborhood and he does not see how this and
other multi-family in the area can be used as a justification for neighborhood compatibility. Mr.
Marwick stated that Coromandel is 350 condominiums and townhomes on 48 acres and has a
lower density than this development would. He commented that when Coromandel was built,
they were required to have a certain number of square feet for each size unit and in this
proposal, there was no discussion of that and they are shoehorning it into a bad location and
ignoring setback requirements. He commented that the proposal is not compatible with the
existing neighborhood and he questions if other developers will try squeezing multi-family into
small lots in Deerfield such as this. He added that this is not going to significantly impact
housing stock in Deerfield and he would like to see proposals for developments of 1,000 to
2,000 units in the area near Waukegan and Pfingsten Road. He stated that there is no
coherence to this type of zoning change and this is not a location where a PUD is intended. He
stated that this project will have no benefit to the Village and will negatively impact neighbors.
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Chairman Berg stated that this concludes public comment and invited closing remarks from the
Petitioners.
Mr. Lewis stated that the development seeks to be a transitional zone in the change from singlefamily to multi-family and they believe there is a need for this in this location. He stated that
developers do this by a process of a PUD and they select a team well versed in this process to
guide them.
Mr. Lewis stated that he has heard the concerns about storm water management and he is
confident that their storm water management plan will address this and be an improvement. He
stated that they have worked with Village engineering staff on these plans and although they
cannot solve the neighborhood drainage issues, they will meet all storm water drainage system
requirements. He stated that as an engineer, his professional opinion is that they will not make it
worse in any way.
Mr. Lewis commented that snow removal was previously discussed by the development team
and there is sufficient space between the buildings for snow removal storage.
Mr. Viner stated that requesting variances is a normal part of development as zoning is not a
one size fits all approach and parcels are unique. He stated that ordinances are never intended
to address all projects and issues. Mr. Viner stated that he is a Deerfield resident and he feels
strongly that this development is compatible with the neighborhood.
Mr. Revzin commented that he feels the comments got nasty and his integrity is being
questioned. He stated that he has been a developer for 30 years and done several dozen
single-family homes and has been involved in various types of construction throughout his
career. He commented that there are records that can be inspected to prove this. He stated that
he is not a liar and is not a wartime profiteer, he is a businessperson with ties to the community
and he feels this proposal is in the line with the trend of the development in this area. He stated
that as a professional he feels that the properties in the surrounding neighborhood have
depreciated in value because it is a decaying neighborhood and home values will not be
depreciated because of this development.
Commissioner Bromberg commented that the timeframe for construction shows 14 months and
asked if this would be to build all homes. Mr. Lewis replied that the 14-month timeframe is to
complete the infrastructure improvements, which will be done first for the entire site, and be
functional before building the homes. After this is complete, the houses will go through the
building permit process. They plan to start with building one home, but this could increase
based on demand and sales. Mr. Revzin stated the given the nature of single-family
construction, it is difficult to estimate how long construction will take as they are not townhouses
with the same finishes and sold as is, they are build-to-suit. He stated that they estimate
construction could take 14 months to two years depending on the speed of sales.
Chairman Berg asked for a motion to close the Public Hearing. He stated that the Plan
Commission would now meet in an open workshop setting to consider their recommendation on
this matter. He stated that a written recommendation would be made to the Village Board who
will make the final binding decision on this matter. Commissioner Goldstone moved, seconded
by Commissioner Silva to close the Public Hearing. Said motion passed with the following vote:
Ayes: Bromberg, Forrest, Goldstone, Jacoby, Silva, Berg (6)
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Nays: None (0)
There being no further discussion, the Public Hearing adjourned at 9:23 P.M.
Respectfully Submitted,
Laura Boll

APPROVED
PLAN COMMISSION
VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD
Minutes
The Plan Commission of the Village of Deerfield called to order a Workshop Meeting on April
12, 2018 at the Village Hall, 850 Waukegan Road, Deerfield, Illinois.
Present were:

Larry Berg, Chairman
Al Bromberg
Sean Forrest
Jennifer Goldstone
Elaine Jacoby
Justin Silva

Absent were:

Stuart Shayman

Also present:

Jeff Ryckaert, Principal Planner
Daniel Nakahara, Planner

WORKSHOP MEETING
(1a)

Discussion of proposed 464-502 Elm Street Development

Commissioner Bromberg commented that there were issues brought up in emails from residents
regarding traffic and safety although he is not concerned about this. He stated that he believes
water drainage has been adequately addressed and there is little question that the plans will
improve the drainage situation and will not make it any worse. He commented that he also does
not believe that property values will be negatively affected. Commissioner Bromberg stated that
be believes the two relevant issues are density and the requested variances for the setbacks.
He commented that this project is very similar to Taylor Junction and is slightly less dense with
similar setbacks. He commented that the Taylor Junction development does not look out of
place or too close to the street and he felt it was an appropriate project. He added that this is
clearly a trend in development as evidenced by several recent proposals. Commissioner
Bromberg stated that he does not see any reason not to approve this application.
Commissioner Forrest commented that the petitioners’ plans are a big improvement from the
first iteration. He also agrees that flooding will not be made worse and will be an improvement.
He stated that the issues are density and the setback variation requests, which are too many
exceptions that will negatively impact the neighbors, specifically the perimeter setbacks and
square footage per dwelling unit requirements. Due to this, he does not support this proposal.
Commissioner Goldstone stated that she agrees that drainage will improve. She stated that she
is concerned that there is a great deal of concrete and not enough green space with no detailed
landscaping plan. She is also concerned that the Olmen’s would be isolated and she has an
issue with this. However, she stated that she does believe that the developer has done a lot to
address neighbor concerns since the original plan was proposed. She added that she does not
have a problem with multi-family at this location on Elm Street. Commissioner Goldstone stated
that she is unsure how she will vote.
Commissioner Jacoby stated that she takes each case on its own and this proposal is a
different location than Taylor Junction. She commented that her issue is compatibility with the
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neighborhood. She commented that this proposal is for too many single-family homes and not
enough green space on this site and in this neighborhood. She added that the Comprehensive
Plan is meant to guide developers. She stated that she is against rezoning this site, there are
too many variances requested, and she is not in favor of this proposal.
Commissioner Silva stated that the developer has taken significant steps to change his plans to
accommodate neighbors and he feels that drainage is addressed properly. In terms of
compatibly, he stated that as a Plan Commissioner, he looks at to see if the standards for
rezoning have been met. Based on this, he feels the PUD and the rezoning standards have
been met. However, he does have concerns about the Olmen’s property being surrounded by
R-5 and he is not sure if that is proper planning. He stated that he is conflicted by this and not
able to make a decision at this time.
Chairman Berg stated that he concurs with the Plan Commissioners. He commented that even
though numbers are similar to Taylor Junction, he sees this as a different neighborhood. Taylor
Junction was surrounded by R-4 and R-5 zoning, and he feels that it was an appropriate use
and more compatible with the surrounding area than this project would be. He stated that this
project is surrounded by R-3 zoning and that is a critical issue for him. He sees an adverse
impact on the area for those who live in single-family homes. He stated that some PUD and
rezoning standards have been met, although he is not convinced that all have been met. He
commended the petitioner for making alterations to his plans, but he has difficulty supporting the
petition.
Commissioner Bromberg stated that he does not have any question about the integrity or the
ability of the developer, Chairman Berg agreed.
Commissioner Bromberg moved to approve a residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) with
necessary exceptions; a rezoning of 464 and 502 Elm Street from R-3 Single Family Residential
District to R-5 General Residence District; and an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to
allow the redevelopment of 464 and 502 Elm Street properties with eight single family detached
homes (Avanti Construction Group, Inc.). The motion was seconded by Commissioner Forrest.
The motion failed with the following roll call:
Ayes: Bromberg, Silva (2)
Nays: Forrest, Goldstone, Jacoby, Berg (4)
Document Approval
Commissioner Bromberg stated that he emailed corrections to the minutes.
Designation of Representative for the next Board of Trustees Meeting
Several Commissioners agreed to attend the next Village Board Meeting.
Items from the Staff
Mr. Ryckaert reported on upcoming Plan Commission agenda items.
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There being no further discussion, Commissioner Bromberg moved, seconded by
Commissioner Silva to adjourn the Workshop Meeting at 9:48 P.M. Said motion passed with a
unanimous voice vote.
Respectfully Submitted,
Laura Boll

APPROVED
PLAN COMMISSION
VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD
Minutes
The Plan Commission of the Village of Deerfield called to order a Workshop Meeting at 7:30
P.M. on March 8, 2018 at the Village Hall, 850 Waukegan Road, Deerfield, Illinois.
Present were:

Larry Berg, Chairman
Al Bromberg
Sean Forrest
Jennifer Goldstone
Justin Silva

Absent were:

Elaine Jacoby
Stuart Shayman

Also present:

Jeff Ryckaert, Principal Planner
Daniel Nakahara, Planner

Chairman Berg swore in all who plan to testify before the Commission.
Public Comment on a Non-Agenda Item
There were no comments from the public on a non-agenda item.
Chairman Berg reported that regarding the scheduled Public Hearing for the request for an
amendment to a special use to allow renovations to Tennaqua Swim and Racquet Club; the
petitioners have requested that this item be continued to March 22, 2018.
Commissioner Bromberg moved, seconded by Commissioner Goldstone to continue this matter
to March 22. Said motion passed with the following vote:
Ayes: Bromberg, Forest, Goldstone, Silva, Berg (5)
Nays: None (0)
WORKSHOP MEETING
(1)

Prefiling Conference on the Request for Approval of a Residential Planned Unit
Development (PUD) with Necessary Exceptions; a Rezoning of 464 and 502 Elm
Street from R-3 Single Family Residential District to R-5 General Residence
District; and an Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to Allow the
Redevelopment of 464 and 502 Elm Street Properties with Eight Single Family
Detached Homes (Avanti Construction Group, Inc.)

The petitioner Mike Viner, Attorney with Faegre Baker Daniels in Chicago addressed the
Commission. He stated that they are present to participate in a Prefiling Conference to review
the necessary approvals and rezoning of 464 and 502 Elm Street from R-3 to R-5 which
includes a residential Planned Unit Development and amendment to the Village’s
Comprehensive Plan.
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Mr. Viner reported that the developer’s first plan for this site was for 14 townhomes on less than
one acre. After input from Village staff, the developer purchased additional land and revised the
plans to be for 10 units; eight townhomes and two single-family homes on a little over of an
acre. In the current plans, the third iteration, the main change is that the density has been
reduced further to eight detached single-family homes.
Mr. Viner provided an overview of all requested exceptions. The petitioners are requesting
exceptions for less than the required 9,000 square feet per residential unit, more lot coverage at
38% instead of the required 30%, as well as setback exceptions. They are requesting a 14.5foot setback in the front where 37 feet is required, 17.5 feet on the side and 19 feet in the rear
both where 25 feet is required. Mr. Viner reported that the petitioners’ are no longer requesting
sign exception and are withdrawing the ground sign in the front yard setback.
Mr. Viner reported that the petitioners are also requesting waivers for the traffic and parking
study and fiscal impact study. A traffic and parking study was completed for the previous 10-unit
plan for the site and the current plan of eight dwelling units is not expected to have a fiscal
impact on the Village.
Mr. Viner introduced the petitioner Gene Revzin, President and Owner of Avanti Construction
(owner of 464 and 502 Elm Street), Erik Johnson, Architect with Avanti Construction, Kevin
Lewis, Civil Engineer with IG Consulting and Kerry Wolfe, Project Marketing Consultant and
Realtor with At Properties.
Mr. Revzin addressed the Commission and stated that the evolution of this project was
influenced by recommendations of the Plan Commission as well as the wish list of the
community, which they take very seriously. Mr. Revzin showed the zoning map around the site
pointing out the adjacent area that is zoned R-5.
Mr. Revzin reviewed the site plan. He reported that the neighborhood wanted detached singlefamily homes, which is now in the plan. Additionally, they have reduced the height of the
structures from three-story to all two-story homes. Chairman Berg inquired what the planned
height is. Mr. Revzin replied that the homes will be around 29 to 30 feet high with sloped roofs.
The previous plans was 34-foot-high elevations without sloped roofs. He commented that the
intention in the plans was to make the homes look as close to the fabric of the community as
possible. Porches, shingles, siding, and other features were included to enhance the look of the
subdivision to be as close as possible to the adjacent homes.
Mr. Revzin shared that the square footage for the homes will vary from 2,500 to 2,800. All
homes will be four-bedroom homes with main bedroom on the first floor. Garages will be
recessed from the main drive aisle so that cars can park in front of the garages and not block
the drive aisle. There is also an optional fence so that if a family with children moves in and they
want to have a play area, they would have 350 to 400 square feet of safe space for a
playground. Mr. Revzin continued stating that there is space in between buildings to have ample
bushes and grass and a small green area in between each unit.
Commissioner Bromberg asked if the units will have basements. Mr. Revzin replied that
basements are not currently in the plans but if an owner wanted a basement it could be added.
Mr. Revzin commented that they wanted the homes to have open main living areas. Mr. Revzin
shared the layout of the homes stating that they will have entry areas at the front and back.
There is a small foyer area off the back entrance and an adjacent powder room. In the main
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open main living area, the kitchen will be 13.5 to 14 feet wide with an island and a back area
with a pantry or wet bar. Off the garage there is an area for laundry or an another option to have
second floor laundry. The dining room and main bedroom are also on the main floor. The dining
room will be 18 feet by 14 feet. The second floor has three bedrooms, one bathroom and a loft
space. The upstairs bedrooms will be 18 feet by 13 to 14 feet.
Mr. Viner summarized that the main changes made to the petitioners’ plans are that they are
now detached homes, the height has been brought down, and the exteriors have been
redesigned. Mr. Revzin added that parking has also been reconfigured and the side setbacks
were increased from 11 feet to 17 and the rear setback has also increased.
Commissioner Bromberg asked the petitioners to summarize all exception requests. Mr. Viner
noted that square footage per residential unit will be 5,685 square feet while the requirement is
9,000 square feet; lot coverage will be 38% while the requirement is not to exceed 30% lot
coverage. The setbacks will be 14.5 feet in front, 17.5 feet on the sides, and 19 feet in the rear
while the requirements are 37 feet in the front and 25 feet on the sides and rears. Commissioner
Bromberg confirmed that there are no plans for a sign. The petitioner confirmed that they will
not have an address ground sign for the development.
Chairman Berg asked the petitioners if they have had a meeting with the neighbors to review
the updated proposed plans. Mr. Viner replied that his office reached out to the attorney
representing several neighbors on this matter but have not heard back. Mr. Revzin added that it
is his understanding that the neighbors are not interested in discussing any plans that are for
more than four units, however his team is happy to meet with them at any time.
Chairman Berg suggested to the petitioners that for the Public Hearing they prepare a slide with
an overlay of the ordinance requirements compared to what they are proposing.
Commissioner Bromberg asked the petitioners about plans for storm water management. Kevin
Lewis with IG Consulting reported that he met with the Village Engineer and reviewed water
issues on the site and possible solutions. Mr. Lewis reported that they plan to add a storm water
management system to capture storm water and release it into storm sewers. Mr. Lewis
provided an overview stating that the low point on the site is the southwest corner and that
currently all water drains there undetained as run off. They will not change this flow but will
capture the eastern portion of the runoff into an underground storm chamber system in the front
yard. The water will be captured and released into the Elm Street storm sewer system. Water at
the rear (west) portion of the site will also be captured into underground storm chambers and
released into a storm sewer that goes north. Mr. Lewis added that the overland flow path will be
maintained and that they expect this plan will have no adverse impact on the neighborhood.
Commissioner Bromberg clarified that this plan will not have a negative impact on neighbors.
Mr. Lewis replied that they are obligated to not make it worse and that the neighbors should see
that runoff is now captured.
Mr. Viner reported that the petitioners would like to report on their marketing study. Kerry Wolfe
with At Properties in Deerfield addressed the Commission. He reported that the plan is for eight
single-family homes on 1.08 acres, each with 4 bedrooms and 2.5 baths, a first-floor master
suite, a two-car attached garage and high-end finishes. The starting price will be in the mid600,000s and the target market are empty nesters and those wanting to downsize into a low
maintenance community within walking distance to the downtown. He added that the target

Workshop Meeting
March 8, 2018
Page 4
market also includes young families seeking affordable new single-family homes and recently
divorced people looking for smaller homes and low maintenance properties.
Mr. Wolfe reported that they believe there is a significant demand for these properties at this
price point. Mr. Wolfe shared several recently completed or approved projects of similar price
point and density in Deerfield, Northbrook and Glenview.
Mr. Viner reported that the petitioners have concluded their formal presentation.
Chairman Berg asked if the homes will be fee simple. Mr. Viner confirmed this adding that they
are not condominiums but there will be common areas maintained by a homeowners
association. There will be a declaration saying that the homeowners must maintain the common
areas and give the association the right to approve changes made to the homes. Chairman
Berg confirmed that all green spaces and driveways are common areas.
Commissioner Bromberg asked where the air conditioning units will be located. Erik Johnson of
Avanti Construction replied that they are currently on the north and south sides of the
properties. Mr. Revzin added that the development team is reviewing the position of the AC
units and they may be moved next to or in between the units. If they are put next to the homes,
then there will still be five feet between homes. The petitioner is also considering putting the AC
units next to the garage to be further from the living quarters. Commissioner Bromberg
suggested that the petitioners have a final plan for the AC units for the Public Hearing.
Commissioner Forrest commented that the petitioners’ current plans are a big improvement
over the previous version. He added that the exception requests for setbacks are still
challenging.
Commissioner Goldstone commented that she agrees that the plans are a big improvement.
She is concerned about the exception request for lot size of 5,600 square feet per dwelling unit
when 9,000 square feet is required. She commented that she likes a lot of the changes
including that it is a smaller community with more space. Mr. Revzin commented that they
considered attached duplexes, but this would result in less open space as the minimum lot area
per dwelling unit requirement is greater (12,000 square feet) and it would not be single-family
homes, which was the desire of the neighborhood. Mr. Viner commented that it is a balancing
act and there are tradeoffs and although duplexes may have met ordinance requirements, they
would not be as nice for the neighbors or as desirable in the market.
Commissioner Silva commented that he agrees that the plans are a nice improvement and
reviewing the storm water management plan is helpful. He likes that the petitioners are trying to
get a neighborhood feel with less opposition from neighbors; however, he is still concerned
about the density and questions if it is still too many units for the site.
Chairman Berg reported that while the Plan Commission usually does not invite public comment
at a Prefiling Conference but allowed public comment within reason if anyone wishes to speak.
Jim Luby of 515 Cambridge Circle shared that his home is at the northwest corner of the
proposed development. He commented that he has issue with all of the requested variances
and exceptions. He agrees with Commissioner Goldstone that the square footage per
residential unit is too low and he suggests four or five units on the site. Mr. Luby stated that he
thinks the petitioners should keep the required 25-foot setbacks and added that it is his
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understanding that the setback from the street on any block must be the same with all houses
the block. Mr. Nakahara noted that the requirement is the average of 40% of the homes on the
block. Mr. Luby stated that he thinks it is not acceptable to have a 23-foot change from the
requirement, maximum lot coverage is too high, and there will be too much pavement for water
to be absorbed. He stated that he is concerned that the Village has guidelines which are not
being following in this proposal and if he wanted to do something at his home he would have to
comply with Village guidelines. He commented that the developers should leave it as it is now
with two houses.
Wendy Olmen of 454 Elm Street stated that she agrees with all of Mr. Luby’s comments, but
she is also thankful that the developers are now planning houses. However, she thinks the land
is suited for four houses at the most and this plan is too dense. She commented that it is not
responsible to have eight houses on 1.08 acres.
Commissioner Bromberg commented that he would like Village staff to compare this proposal to
other recently approved projects in Deerfield like Taylor Junction in terms of units per acre and
setbacks.
Chairman Berg suggested that for the Public Hearing the petitioners have a visual
representation of required setbacks versus requested setbacks for the benefit of both the Plan
Commission and the public.
Mr. Nakahara asked the Commissioners for a decision on the petitioners’ requested submittal
waivers for a Preliminary PUD. Commissioner Bromberg commented that he is fine with
granting the waivers as a traffic study was recently completed and he agrees that there will be
little fiscal impact. All other Commissioners agreed and both waivers were granted.
Chairman Berg reported that the petitioners have heard comments from the public and the
Commission. He suggested that before the Public Hearing it would be very important for the
petitioners to meet with the neighbors.
Commissioner Bromberg added that it would be a nice gesture to move the air conditioning
units as well.
Mr. Ryckaert reported that the Public Hearing on this matter will be held on April 12, 2018.
Document Approval
Commissioner Bromberg shared minor edits to the staff recommendations memos and to the
minutes.
Comments from the Staff
Mr. Ryckaert reported on upcoming Plan Commission agenda items.
Adjournment
There being no further discussion, Commissioner Bromberg moved, seconded by
Commissioner Silva to adjourn the Workshop Meeting at 8:26 P.M. Said motion passed with a
unanimous voice vote.

Workshop Meeting
March 8, 2018
Page 6

Respectfully Submitted,
Laura Boll

Background Information
Previously Proposed 2017 Redevelopment of
464 & 502 Elm Street Properties
• Previously Proposed Site Plan (10 units consisting of 2 single family
homes, 2 duplexes and 4 townhome units)
• Previously Proposed Elevation Drawings
• 2017 Workshop Minutes
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APPROVED
PLAN COMMISSION
VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD
Minutes
The Plan Commission of the Village of Deerfield called to order a Workshop Meeting on
November 9, 2017 at the Village Hall, 850 Waukegan Road, Deerfield, Illinois.
Present were:

Larry Berg, Chairman
Al Bromberg
Sean Forrest
Jennifer Goldstone
Elaine Jacoby
Justin Silva

Absent were:

Stuart Shayman

Also present:

Jeff Ryckaert, Principal Planner
Daniel Nakahara, Planner

WORKSHOP MEETING
(1a)

Discussion of Rezoning and Residential Planned Unit Development for Eight
Townhomes and Two Single Family Homes at 464 and 502 Elm Street.

Chairman Berg stated that the Plan Commission’s recommendation and all necessary materials
will be forwarded to the Board of Trustees for final action.
Commissioner Jacoby commented that she feels that for a change from an R-3 to an R-5 for a
PUD, this proposal has too many requests for variations and they are large requests for
setbacks and maximum lot coverage. Due to this, from the get-go this project is too big and too
dense for the space that it is in. She also has concerns about the character of the neighborhood
and storm water management regarding the comments from the Village Engineer.
Commissioner Jacoby stated she does not think they should move forward with this project, it is
too large for the space and does not fit in the neighborhood.
Commissioner Goldstone stated that she is not opposed to multi-family in this location, but she
thinks that this proposal does not match the current zoning laws and there are too many
variations that are too great to grant. Additionally, she has concerns with parking and
emergency access. She would not be opposed to a developer coming back with a different
proposal for this site but does not agree with this one.
Commissioner Forrest stated that he also thinks it is too dense for this site and the relief from
setbacks is too great. Although there is multi-family in the area, it is not similar to this. It is low
density duplex developments. Commissioner Forrest stated that the petitioners’ plans are better
than the original plans but he still cannot support this development.
Commissioner Bromberg commented that he agrees with Commissioner Goldstone and has no
issue with multi-family on this site if a proposal meets the criteria for rezoning. Additionally, for a
PUD he does not see an issue with impact on neighborhood property values and does not think
traffic is an issue. However, due to the fact that the Village has concerns about storm water
management, he would not be able to vote in support of this development without more
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information on this. Notwithstanding this issue, he is also troubled by the variances requested
and perimeter setbacks of just 11.5 feet when the requirement is 30 feet. He also would not
support this development due to this. Commissioner Bromberg stated that he is not opposed to
multi-family on this site, but a developer would need a better proposal than this one. At this time,
Commissioner Bromberg stated he cannot vote due to lack of further information on the storm
water management issue.
Commissioner Silva stated that he echoes what Commissioner Bromberg stated and he also is
not opposed to rezoning to multi-family, however this proposal has too many missing pieces. He
also has concerns with the density and the variance requests were not well articulated by the
petitioners. He also has concerns with the legality of the legal notice. Commissioner Silva
stated that he is not comfortable voting to recommend development.
Chairman Berg reported that as a Plan Commission, they are bound by the zoning standards. It
is his opinion that the petitioner has not met the zoning standards or the requirements of a PUD.
Specifically, the effect on the community and the surrounding properties. These are standards
that the Plan Commission is bound by and they were not met by the petitioners.
Commissioner Bromberg moved to approve a Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD)
with Necessary Variations; a Rezoning of 464 and 502 Elm Street from R-3 Single-family
Residential District to R-5 General Residence District; and an Amendment to the
Comprehensive Plan to Allow the Redevelopment of 464 and 502 Elm Street properties with
Eight Townhomes and Two Single-family Homes. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Forrest. The motion was failed with the following roll call:
Ayes: None (0)
Nays: Jacoby, Forrest, Goldstone, Silva, Berg (5)
Abstain: Bromberg (1)
There being no further discussion, the Workshop Meeting was adjourned at 11:12 p.m. with a
unanimous voice vote.
Respectfully Submitted,
Laura Boll

Poplar Lane Townhomes Background Information

